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The map will be corrected by realigning the road and 
removing the dot. 
 
 
 
This has been corrected on the map that appears in the draft 
General Plan. 
 
 
Bike lanes and routes are shown based on the County’s 
adopted Bicycle Transportation Master Plan, which is 
coordinated with the SANDAG Plan. However, the SANDAG 
plan is undergoing an update and, therefore, the County’s 
plan may require some modifications in the near future.  
 
 
The City is included on all notification lists. 
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This letter contains comments on the General Plan Update 
EIR. Comments on the Notice of Preparation for the General 
Plan Update EIR were due on May 28, 2008. Nevertheless, 
the County will accommodate these requests to the extent 
possible.   
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To DPLU’s knowledge, the draft land use plans are 
consistent with the ALUCPs. Draft versions of the land use 
maps were distributed to Airport Authority staff for review 
early in the process and the maps are available on the DPLU 
website for additional review. DPLU is now coordinating with 
the Airport Authority staff to conduct additional reviews. 
DPLU understands that the Airport Authority Board must 
ultimately determine whether the General Plan is in 
conformance with the ALUCPs and that this will not occur 
until after BOS approval. DPLU remains confident that the 
plans will be in conformance with the ALUCPs and is 
committed to working with the Airport Authority to resolve 
any issues. Therefore, the referenced statement is 
considered appropriate and will be retained. However, 
language has also been added to both the General Plan and 
Implementation Plan to recognize the Airport Authority’s 
purview in this manner. [See Implementation Plan sections 
4.1.5 Airports and 6.7.1 Airport Land Use Compatibility]
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See response above.  
 
 
 
 
See response above.  
 
 
 
 
 
Policy was not changed; however, as indicated above, 
reference to the Airport Authority’s purview has been added 
to the text of the document.  
 
 
The tables have been formatted with the intent that they 
would be used in conjunction with one another.  Staff will 
attempt to paginate the final adopted General Plan so that 
tables N-1 and N-2 are on facing pages, rather than back to 
back as they currently appear. 
 
 
Text has been added to the Noise Element specifying that 
additional criteria from ALUCP may apply for projects within 
an AIA. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Text added. 
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Text has been revised to incorporate these changes. 
 
 
 
Definition supplemented with reference to 50 decibel 
threshold. 
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Noted 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The County recognizes this issue and notes that many plans 
are outdated and require updates. Additionally, most master 
facility plans are based on existing adopted plans. Therefore, 
it is not always reasonable to base future plans for growth on 
these existing plans.  
 
 
 
 
Noted.  See above response. 
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This comment is noted 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Additional text has been added to the Regional and Multi-
Jurisdictional Plans section of Chapter 1: Introduction. 
 
 
 
 
 
Specified text has been added to glossary definition. 
 
 
 
 
This policy refers to the designation of land uses prior to an 
annexation and does not preclude LAFCO from compliance 
with the Government Code.  The intention is to designate 
land uses based on the objectives and goals of the County’s 
General Plan, until such time as annexation.   
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A reference to LAFCO has been added to policy LU-4.5. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
During the GP Update staff reviewed and considered the 
land use plans for all adjacent cities’ existing spheres of 
influence; however, independent land use determinations 
were made for the unincorporated County so that land use 
designations within SOIs are compatible with the County 
Land Use Map and associated goals and policies. 
 
 
 
 
These issues have been taken into consideration by the 
County. As previously mentioned, most master facility plans 
are based on existing adopted general plans. Therefore, it is 
impractical to rely on such plans when updating a general 
plan to accommodate future growth. The draft General Plan 
does contain policies that require that adequate 
infrastructure be in place prior to approval of new 
development. 
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SGOAs are included in the Housing Element. 
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DPLU feels that including this in the Housing Element is 
sufficient. 
 
 
 
 
 
Revised as recommended. 
 
Added reference to transit-oriented infrastructure. 
 
 
 
Text added. 
 
 
 
Noted. 
 
 
Revised. 
 
 
 
Text added. 
 
 
 
The cross sections and information are being added to the 
revised County Public Road Standards. 
 
 
A description of the TIF has been added. 
 
 
 
Revised as noted, except starting with an active voice. 
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Added. 
 
 
 
Text added. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Text added. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Text added. 
 
 
 
 
 
Much of the requirements for this policy are included in 
policy M-10.1.  Text relating to transit and bicycle facilities 
has been added.  
 
 
Policy M-8.1 amended to incorporate recommendations. 
 
 
 
Noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
Text has been amended to discuss bus turn-outs. 
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Noted. 
 
Policy M-8.5 amended to incorporate recommendations. 
 
 
Revised. 
 
 
 
Revised. 
 
 
 
Revised. 
 
Revised. 
 
 
Revised. 
 
 
DPLU does not concur with including the maintenance entity 
(which is typically transit agencies) in this policy. 
 
 
Revised. 
 
 
 
 
Revised. 
 
 
Cross section will be provided in the revised County Public 
Road Standards. 
 
 
Revised. 
 
Figure M-2 is based on the County Bicycle Transportation 
Plan as adopted by the Board of Supervisors.  Staff will 
coordinate with SANDAG for future updates to this plan. 
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Text added. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Passenger vehicles and light duty trucks are a portion of on-
road vehicles, which is the reason that the 30 percent is a 
substantial amount less than the 46 percent. Nevertheless, 
the percentage was changed and USD reference used. 
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Text revised accordingly. 
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The County does not agree that the recommended policies 
should be added to the General Plan Update. The suggested 
policies are broad statements that would have little direction 
of the specific actions of the County. Sufficient policies are 
already contained in the Draft General Plan Update relating 
to the siting and development of infrastructure.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RESPONSES 

17 

 
 
 
 
 
 



RESPONSES 

18 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Noted. 
 
 
 
COS-4 - Concur that this is important and we have 
addressed it on page 3-34 of the Land Use Element.  
Although staff agrees with this concept, we do not feel it 
should be a policy in the GP, as the County is not a purveyor 
of surface water. 
 
 
COS-4.2 - DPLU does not agree adding additional detail into 
a General Plan policy.  The suggestion is appreciated and 
the County is committed to investigating additional 
conservation programs in the Implementation Plan.  Water 
conservation is also addressed in the Air Quality, Climate 
Change, and Energy sections under Goal COS-19.  Text 
was revised to note this. 
 
COS-5.5 - Revised as recommended. 
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Noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Noted. 
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Land Use.  The designation for this area will be reevaluated 
prior to bringing the project forward to the Board of 
Supervisors for consideration.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mobility.  The County worked closely with SANDAG to 
develop a County-specific traffic model calibrated based on 
existing conditions.  The traffic modeling forecasted 10.3K – 
12.3K average daily trips (ADT) on the segment of Mar Vista 
Drive from Cannon Road to SR-78, resulting in a LOS D/E.  
The request for a 2.2B classification will be considered prior 
to bringing the project forward to the Board for consideration. 
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Noted.  The traffic modeling forecasted 19.0K ADT for Monte 
Vista Drive east of Foothill Drive and 7.9K ADTs west of 
Foothill.  DPLU will consider changing to a 2.1D Community 
Collector with Improvement Options classification prior to 
bringing the project forward to the Board for consideration. 
 
 
 
 
As stated in Draft General Plan policy M-4.6, the County will 
coordinate so that roads that cross jurisdictional boundaries 
are designed consistent cross-section and capacity.  The 
2.2D classification should provide sufficient right-of-way to 
construct a road with separate bike and pedestrian path. 
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Correct, this is an erroneous line on the map, and it will be 
removed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The County appreciates the District’s concerns. It was not 
the County’s intent to place restrictions on the District’s land, 
rather the proposed designation was intended to represent 
the current use. Staff agrees that the Open Space 
designation is misleading and will modify the maps prior to 
bringing the project forward to the Board for consideration. 
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